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To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.

1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party{ies)
Name: J . Josephson, Inc.
J. Josephson, Inc. )
Intemal
Address:
L '\ndividual(s) [y Association ,
) . . Street Address: 39 Horizon Blvd.
[ General Partnership Q Limited Partnership
: : . Hackensack
B corporation-State Gaargia City S State:__NJ Zip 07606
Xy owmer L Individual(s) citizenship
Q Association_
i i ?
Additional name(s) of conveying parly{ies) attached? [;hYes Iﬁ No Q General Partnership
3. Nature of conveyance: [ Limited Partnership o
[ Assignment R Merger & corporation-State___ NEW Jersey
[} Security Agreement [} Change of Name (y Other o -
if assignee is nol domiciled in the United States, a domeslic
Q Other____{_m (5 Qf 0 “O representative designalion is atlached: Q Yes Q No
. . a5 (Designations must be a separate document from assignment)
Execution Dale’***/**“/jz—!)? ******** ]-/ ———jl/z“x—g ***** Additional name{s) & address(es} attached? Q Yes a No
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s):
A. Trademark Application No.(s) B. Trademark Regislration No.(s)
-0- See Continuation Sheet
Additional number(s) atlached (3§ Yes 0§ MNo
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and
concerning document should be mailed: registrations invotved: ................ e E o
Name. Stanley Garrett sg
[ 2]
T AN 190 ®
Internal Address:__ o 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) s L2V @
-
Scheichet & Davis, P.C. & Enclosed
o
Ch Authorized to be charged to deposil account o
w—— [=]
e (=2}
&
. 8. Deposit account number:
Streel Address.___ 800 _Third Avenue P
o
29th Floor o
CityNew York_____  State NY _  Zip:_ 10022 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)

DO NOT USE THIS SPACE

9 Statement and signature.
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and comrect and any aftached copy is a true

copy of § iginal document.
R LT oy

Narffe Person,Signing [ Vysignature

' _S mM 6'—' 7 gﬂ“é”?‘r}oml number ol pages including cover sheel, alachmenls, and documenl;

Mail docurnents to be recorded with required cover sheel information to:
Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments
Washington, D.C 20231
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Conveying Party: J. Josephson, Inc. a Georgia corporation

Receiving Party: J. Josephson, Inc. a New Jersey corporation
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Manuscreens

Wet ‘n’ Hang
Vycon Coniract 54
J. Josephson
Vycon

Symphony

Metalline
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Registration Nos.

1,389,189
1,389,545
1,390,019
1,460,154
1,713,856
2,126,316

2,346,050

Date of Registration

April 8, 1986

April 8, 1986
April 15, 1986
October 6, 1987
September 8, 1992
December 30, 1997

April 25, 2000
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CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

WHEREAS J. JOSEPHSON, INC., a Georgia corporation (hereinafter called JJ-
Georgia), JAY SQUARED, INC., a Delaware corporatton, and CROWN WALLCOVERING
CORPORATION, a New York corporation, merged with and into J. CUBED ENTERPRISES,
INC., a New Jersey corporation (hereinafter called the “Company™), as the surviving corporation,
pursuant to a Plan and Agreement of Merger dated as of November 21, 2001 among the

aforementioned corporations, a copy of which is annexed hereto as Exhibit A; and

WHEREAS the Certificate of Incorporation of the Company was amended as of the
effective time of said merger, namely 12:01 A.M., January 1, 2002, among other things, to change

its corporate name to J. JOSEPHSON, INC.

WHEREAS prior to said merger, JJ-Georgia was the owner ofthe following trademarks and

Umted States registrations therefore to wit:

Trademarks Registration Nos. Date of Registration
Manuscreens 1,389,189 April 8, 1986
Wet ‘n’ Hang 1,389,545 April 8, 1986
Vycon Contract 54 1,390,019 April 15, 1986
J. Josephson 1,460,154 October 6, 1987
Vycon 1,713,856 September 8, 1992
Symphony 2,126,316 December 30, 1997
Metalline 2,346,050 April 25, 2000
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WHEREAS as a result of said merger, all of the assets, business and goodwill og JJ-Georgia

have been transferred to the Company; and

WHEREAS the Company is desirous of recording the transfer of ownership of the

trademarks formally associated with the business of JJ-Georgia,

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of
which is hereby acknowledged, JJ-Georgia does hereby confirm the transfer to the Company of all
right title and interest in and into the trademarks and registrations identified above, together with the

goadwill of the business associated therewith.

Dated June 35,2003
Effective January 1, 2002 J. JOSEPHSON, INC.
a Georgia corporation

ﬂ/“d"g _—

By: Mark Ggodman, President

\ ﬂlol(
STATE OF NEW Y: )

égg;,, ép ) ss:
COUNTY OF : )

Before me personally appeared the above named Mark Goodman who acknowledge the execution

of the foregoing instrument as his free act indeed

L2003 ﬁ%wﬂ”*

Date : NOTf(RY PUBLIGTANLEY GARRETT
Notary Public, State Of New York
No. 0268466910

R B REAR K< Cou
REEL: 00570% FRANE:




/2003 17:03 FAX 212 371 7634 SCHEICHET DAVIS P.C. doo7/013

PLAN AND AGREEMENT OF MERGER

This PLAN AND AGREEMENT OF MERGER (the “Agreement’), dated as of November
21, 2001 among J. JOSEPHSON, INC., a Georgia corporation (“JJI™*), JAY SQUARED, INC., a
Delaware corporation (“Jay Squared”), CROWN WALLCOVERING CORPORATION, aNew York
corporation initially incorporated under the name “Crown Wallpaper Corporation” (“Crown”; the
foregoing corporations being herein sometimes collectively referred to herein as the “Constituent
Corporations™) and J. CUBED ENTERPRISES, INC., a New Jersey corporation (the “Company”).

WHEREAS the authorized capital stock of JJ consists of 1,000 shares of common stock of
the par value of $1.00 per share of which 500 shares are issued and outstanding, entitled to one vote
per share and owned by Jay Squared: and

WHEREAS the authorized capital stock of Jay Squared consists of 1,000 shares of common
stock of the par value of $1.00 per share, all of which are 1ssued and outstanding, entitled to one vote
per share and owned by Crown; and

WHEREAS the authorized capital stock of Crown consists of 3,095,000 shares of the par
value of $1.00 per share, including 75,000 Preferred Shares, 3,000,000 Preference Shares and 20,000
shares of common stock, of which 1,500 shares of common stock are issued and outstanding and
entitled to one vote per share; and

WHEREAS the authorized capital stock ofthe Company consists of 1,000 shares of common
stock of the par value of $1.00 per share, all of which are issued and outstanding, entitled to one vote

per share and owned by Crown; and

70819
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WHEREAS 1J is a wholly-owned subsidiary of Jay Squared which is a wholly-owned
subsidiary of Crown;,

WHEREAS the Company is a wholly-owned subsidiary of Crown;

WHEREAS the Boards of Directors of each of the Constituent Corporations and of the
Company deem it desirable and in the best interests of their corporations and their shareholders that
the Constituent Corporations be merged into the Company (the “Merger”), and the corporations,
respectively, desire that they so merge under and pursuant to the laws of the states of Georgia,
Delaware, New York and New Jersey; and

WHEREAS for federal income tax purposes, it is intended that the merger should qualify as
a reorganization within the meaning of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and of the mutual covenants and
agreements herein set forth and for the purpose of describing the terms and conditions of such
merger the parties hereto covenant and agree as follows:

ARTICLE I

Section 1.01. The Merger

Upon the terms and subject to the conditions set forth in this Agreement, and in accordance
with the Georgia Business Code (“GBC™), the Delaware General Corporation Law (“DGCL.”), the
New York Business Corporation Law (*“NYBCL”) and the New Jersey Business Corporation Act
(“NIJBCA”), the Constituent Corporations shall be merged with and into the Company at the
Effective Time of the Merger (as defined in Section 1.03). Following the Effective Time of the
Merger, the separate corporate existence of each of the Constituent Corporations shall cease and the

Company shall continue as the surviving corporation under the name “J. Josephson, Inc.” (the

70819 2
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“Surviving Corporation”) and shall succed to and assume all the rights and obligations of each of
the Constituent Corporations in accordance with the GBC, DGCL, NYBCL and NJBCA.

Section 1.02. Closing

The closing of the Merger will take place at 10:00 a.m. on a date to be specified by the parties
at the offices of Scheichet & Davis, P.C., 800 Third Avenue, 29th Floor, New York, NY 10022.

Section 1.03. Effective Time

Subject to the provisions of this Agreement, as soon as practicable, the parties shall file the
Agreement or a certificate of merger, articles of merger or other appropriate documents executed in
accordance with the relevant provisions of the GBC, DGCL, NYBCL and NJBCA, and shall make
all other filings or recordings required under such laws and the publication required under the GBC.
The Merger shall become effective at 12:01 a.m. on January 1, 2002 (hereinafter referred to as the
“Effective Time of the Merger”).

Section 1.04. Effects of the Merger

The Merger shall have the effects set forth in Section 14-2-1106 of the GBC, Section 259 of
the DGCL, Section 906 of the NYBCL and Section 14A:10-6 of theNJBCA.

Section 1.05. Certificate of Incorporation and By-L.aws

(a) The Certificate of Incorporation of the Company, as in effect immediately prior to the
Effective Time of the Merger, shall be amended as of the Effective Time of the Merger as follows:
Articles FIRST and THIRD of such Certificate of Incorporation shall be amended to read in their
entirety as follows:

“FIRST: The name of the corporation is J. Josephson, Inc.”, and

70819 3
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“THIRD: The aggregate number of shares which the corporation shall have authority

to issue shall be 10,000 shares of the par value of $1.00 per share, all of which shall

be common stock.”
Such Certificate of Incorporation, as so amended, shall be the Certificate of Incorporation of the
Surviving Corporation until thereafter changed or amended as provided therein or by applicable law.

(b) The by-laws of the Company as in effect at the Effective Time of the Merger shall
be the by-laws of the Surviving Corporation until thereafter changed or amended as provided therein

or by applicable law.

Section 1.06. Directors and Officers

The directors and officers of the Company at the Effective Time of the Merger shall be the
directors and officers, respectively, of the Surviving Corporation until the earlier of their resignation
or removal or until their respective successors are duly elected and qualified, as the case may be.

ARTICLE 11

2.01. Effect of the Merger on Capital Stock of the Parties; Exchange of Certificates

As of the Effective Time of the Merger, by virtue of the Merger and without any action on
the part of the holder of any shares of capital stock of any of the Constituent Corporations or any
shares of common stock of the Company:

(a) Cancellation of Constituent-owned Stock and Treasury Stock. Each share of common
stock of any of the Constituent Corporations owned by another Constituent Corporation, each share
of common stock of the Company owned by Crown and each share of Preferred Shares and
Preference Shares of Crown owned by Crown shall be automatically cancelled and retired and shall
cease to exist. No stock of the Surviving Corporation or other consideration shall be delivered in

exchange therefor.
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(b) Conversion of Crown Common Stock. Each issued and outstanding share of the
common stock of Crown shall be converted into the right to receive one fully paid and non-
assessable share of common stock of the Surviving Corporation of the par value of $1.00 per share.

Section 2.02. Exchange of Certificates

On or after the Effective Time of the Merger each holder of a certificate or certificates
theretofor representing outstanding Crown common stock shall surrender such certificate or
certificates at the office of the Surviving Corporation for cancellation or conversion as provided in
Section 2.01(b).

ARTICLE III

Shareholder Approval

This Agreement shall be submitted to the shareholders of Crown for their adoption or
rejection in the manner prescribed by the provisions of the NYBCL and the merger of the
Constituent Corporations with and into the Surviving Corporation shall be authorized in compliance
with the applicable provisions of the GBC, DGCL, NYBCL and NJBCA.

ARTICLE 1V
General Provisions

Section 4.01. Further Instruments

From time to time, as and when requested by the Surviving Corporation or by its successors
or assigns, the Constituent Corporations, and each of them, will execute and deliver, or cause to be
executed and delivered, all such deeds and other instruments; and will take or cause to be taken such
further or other action as the Surviving Corporation may deem necessary or desirable in order to vest

in and confirm to the Surviving Corporation title to and possession of all its property, rights,

70819 5

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002703 FRAME: 0353



L2003 17:06 FAX 212 371 7634 SCHEICHET DAVIS P.C. ho12/013

privileges, powers, and franchises and otherwise to carry out the intent and purposes of this
Agreement.

Section 4.02. Termination

This Agreement may be terminated at any time prior to the Effective Time of the Merger
whether before or after approval of the matters presented in connection with the Merger by the
stockholders of the Company and the Constituent Corporations by mutual consent of the Company
and the Constituent Corporations. In the event of a termination, this Agreement shall forthwith
become void and there should be no liability or obligation on the part of the Company or any of the
Constituent Corporations or their respective officers or directors.

Section 4.03. Counterparts

This Agreement may be executed in two or more counterparts, all of which shall be
considered one and the same agreement and shall become effective when one or more counterparts
have been signed by each of the parties and delivered to the other parties, it being understood that
all parties need not sign the same counterpart.

Section 4.04. No Third-Party Beneficiaries

This Agreement is not intended to confer upon any person other than the parties hereto any
rights or remedies hereunder.

Section 4.05. Governing Law

This Agreement shall be governed and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of
New York, regardless of the laws that might otherwise govern under applicable principles of

conflicts of laws thereof.
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the Constituent Corporations and the Company has
caused this Agreement to be signed by its President or Vice President thereunto duly authorized as

of the date first above written.

J. JOSEPHSON, INC.

Mark Goodmﬁn, President

JAY SQUARED, INC.

Mark Goodman[ Vice President

CROWN WALLCOVERING CORPORATION

By:

Gifbert A. Goodman, President

J. CUBED ENTERPRISES, INC.

G N /) S

Mark Goodman,/President
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Scheichet & Davis, P.C.
800 Third Avenue
New York, NY 10022
(212) 688-3200
Fax: (212) 371-7634

FAX TRANSMISSION COVER SHEET

To: US PTO
Assignment Recordation Services

From: Stanley Garrett
Fax: (703) 306-5995
Date: August 21, 2003

YOU SHOULD RECEIVE - 13 - PAGE(S), INCLUDING THIS COVER SHEET.
IF YOU DO NOT RECEIVE ALL THE PAGES, PLEASE CALL (2}2) 638-3200,

Annexed for recording are the assignments of the trademark registrations identified in the
continuation sheet to the trademark cover sheet. The assignments result from the merger of L
Josephson. Inc., a Georgia corporation and other corporations with and into J. Cubed Enterprises,
Inc., a New Jersey corporation, whose name was changed effective with such merger to J. Josephson,
Inc.

Please return the Notice of Recordation of Assignments as shown in the trademark cover sheet.

X SEE ANNEXED DOCUMENT, LETTER OR MEMORANDUM — The Original Document Has Been:
PLEASE OK THIS BEFORE WE MAIL ORIGINAL

PLEASE PHONE US TO DISCUSS THIS MATTER MAILED TO YOLU

PLEASE LET US HAVE YOUR COMMENTS HAND DELIVERED TO YOU
THIS COPY 1S FOR YOUR INFORMATION SENT BY OVERNIGHT COURIER
THIS IS THE COPY YOU REQUESTED X_ RETAINEDBY Us

NO ACTION 1S REQUIRED ON YQUR PART FORWARDED TO

AS DISCUSSED
y 00 0 0 __ ____ . ___ . /7]
. CONFIDENTIALITY NOTE:
The information contained in this facsimile message is legally privileged and conflidential information intended only for the use of the
addressee named above. ITthe reader of this messageis not the intended recipient, vou are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution
or copy of this telecopy is strictly prohibited. Ifyou have received this telecopy in error, please immediately notify us by telephone and return
the original message Lo us at the address ahove via the United States Postal Service. We will reimburse any costs you incur in notifying us

and returning the message to us. Thank you. 71605 TRADEMARK




